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1. In Argentina, as of 10 June 2021, one out of every two persons between 55 
and 59 years of age (55%) has already received the first dose of the vaccine 
against COVID-19. Also, 45.3% of the 50-54 age group and 33.2% of the 45-
49 age group received the vaccine. As for those over 60 years of age, 84.3% 
have already received at least one dose. When disaggregated by age group, 
85.7% of people between 60 and 69 years of age are in the same situation, 
which is replicated in 87.9% and 79.4% in those aged 70 to 79 years and 80 
years or older, respectively. The report is available in Spanish at: 
https://bit.ly/3wfe64D.  

2. In Chile, as of 10 June 2021, the Integrated Health Network has 4,513 
critical beds, of which 4,331 are occupied, representing 96% occupancy, 
leaving 182 critical beds available. Of the total number of occupied beds, 
3,266 correspond to severe COVID-19 cases, 86% of which are supported 
by mechanical ventilation. The full report is available in Spanish at: 
https://bit.ly/2Tl4eaY.  

3.  On 10 June 2021, the United States CDC published a report regarding the 
Genomic Surveillance for SARS-CoV-2 Variants Circulating in the United 
States, December 2020–May 2021. The full report is available in Spanish 
at: https://bit.ly/3gacCCT.  

 
 
196,629 Additional cases  

5,533 Additional deaths 

0.29% Relative increase in cases 

0.31% Relative increase in deaths  

28 Countries/territories reporting new cases 

21 Countries/territories reporting new deaths 

Cases (≥ 1,000)  
Brazil 85,748 
Argentina 29,757 
Colombia 24,233 
United States 22,053 
Chile 7,708 
Mexico 3,855 
Bolivia 3,839 
Uruguay 3,427 
Peru 3,270 
Paraguay 3,100 
Costa Rica 2,187 
Venezuela 1,464 

Deaths (≥ 100) 

Brazil 2,723 
Argentina 605 
Colombia 550 
United States 433 
Peru 322 
Mexico 253 
Chile 198 
Paraguay 133 
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Highest numbers of cases & deaths in the last 24 hrs* 

Total cases, deaths & CFR (%) among 
PAHO countries/territories with ≥ 10,000 
cumulative cases.  

 

Last 24 hours  

Global 
 

174,259,789 cases 
 

3,764,129 deaths  
 

 

236  
countries/areas/territories affected 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

COVID-19 – Highlights  

*Numbers may vary due to differences in reporting 

Country/Territory Cases Deaths CFR (%)
United States of America 33,094,965 593,365      1.8%
Brazil 17,122,877 479,515      2.8%
Argentina 4,038,528 83,272        2.1%
Colombia 3,635,835 93,473        2.6%
Mexico 2,441,866 229,353      9.4%
Peru 1,991,203 187479 9.4%
Chile 1,453,478 30339 2.1%
Canada 1,396,798 25843 1.9%
Ecuador 433,870 20903 4.8%
Bolivia 396,814 15247 3.8%
Panama 384,512 6413 1.7%
Paraguay 382,231 10278 2.7%
Costa Rica 336,007 4278 1.3%
Uruguay 326,405 4816 1.5%
Dominican Republic 305,569 3695 1.2%
Guatemala 265,662 8361 3.1%
Venezuela 246,764 2764 1.1%
Honduras 243,467 6559 2.7%
Cuba 153,578 1057 0.7%
Puerto Rico 139,190 2525 1.8%

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
https://bit.ly/3wfe64D
https://bit.ly/2Tl4eaY
https://bit.ly/3gacCCT
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Spotlight – Multisystem inflammatory syndrome (MIS) temporally related to COVID-19  

Since the first cases of multisystem inflammatory syndrome in children and adolescents temporally related to COVID-19 
(MIS-C) reported in the Region of the Americas and until 10 June 2021 10:00 EST, there are 23 countries/territories that 
have officially reported to PAHO/WHO or through an official website a total of 6,007 confirmed cases of MIS-C, 
including 127 deaths (see Table below; updated counts are designated in red). Compared to the previous weekly 
update, 298 new cases (5% relative increase in confirmed cases) and 3 new deaths (2% relative increase in confirmed 
deaths) were reported, and one additional territory (Puerto Rico*). The additional cases since the previous weekly 
update were reported in 6 countries: Argentina (19 confirmed cases), Canada (8 confirmed cases), Chile (6 confirmed 
cases), Colombia (1 confirmed case), Paraguay (14 confirmed cases, 2 confirmed deaths) and the United States of 
America (250 confirmed cases, 1 confirmed death). The United States of America and Brazil account for 84% of the 
total confirmed cases and 79% of the total confirmed deaths officially reported within the Region of the Americas. 
Additionally, as of 10 June, there are a total of 22 countries/territories that have officially reported there have been no 
cases detected. Moreover, according to unofficial reports or articles, there remain at least 4 additional countries within 
the Region of the Americas that have reported cases of MIS-C (Bahamas, Jamaica, Mexico, and Venezuela).  

 
  

 Country/Territory Confirmed 
Cases 

Confirmed 
Deaths  

North America  
Canada 110 0 
United States of America (the) 4,018 36 

Subtotal  4,128 36 

Central America 

Costa Rica 33 0 
El Salvador 19 0 
Guatemala 2 0 
Honduras 3 0 
Panama 81 2 

Subtotal  138 2 

South America 

Argentina 147 1 
Brazil 999 64 
Bolivia 1 1 
Chile 307 5 
Colombia 7 3 
Ecuador 10 0 
Paraguay 93 8 
Peru 1 0 

 Subtotal  1,565 82 
 Barbados 2 1 

Caribbean and Atlantic 
Ocean Islands 

Cuba 4 0 
Dominican Republic (the) 132 6 
French Guiana 2 0 
Guadeloupe 5 0 
Saint Martin 2 0 

Puerto Rico* * * 
Trinidad and Tobago 29 0 

Subtotal  176 7 

 Total 6,007 127 
 

*According to the United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (US CDC) website, the data for the United 
States includes 51 US jurisdictions (including 48 states, New York City, Puerto Rico, and Washington, DC). Available 
at: https://bit.ly/2SrKBOj)  
Note: Data may reflect retrospective adjustments made by countries/territories.  

 

Table 1. Cumulative cases and deaths of Multisystem inflammatory syndrome (MIS) among children and 
adolescents reported by countries and territories in the Americas - May 2020 – 10 June 2021 

 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
https://nam12.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2F2SrKBOj&data=04%7C01%7Cdelvaljua%40paho.org%7C3c89abf8d9fe4fa9a28c08d92c3cb685%7Ce610e79c2ec04e0f8a141e4b101519f7%7C0%7C0%7C637589462156722241%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=976DYGWbkiIOLMmHG%2FmkPWCg3krVk8NqUUfBqIe3YBI%3D&reserved=0
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Map 1. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Region of the Americas and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 population) by country/territory. As of 10 June 2021. 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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Map 3. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Caribbean sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 population) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 10 June 2021. 

Map 2. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Central American sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 population) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 10 June 2021. 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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7 Day MA* 
Trend

Cummulative
7day % 
change

7 Day MA* 
Trend

Cummulative
7day % 
change

Canada 1,396,798 -33% 25,843 -8% Community transmission
Mexico 2,441,866 -15% 229,353 -80% Community transmission

33,094,965 5% 593,365 2%

Subtotal 36,933,629 848,561
Belize 12,916 69% 325 -100% Community transmission
Costa Rica 336,007 -12% 4,278 -5% Community transmission
El Salvador 74,983 45% 2,284 -11% Community transmission
Guatemala 265,662 -4% 8,361 -27% Community transmission
Honduras 243,467 -10% 6,559 -4% Community transmission
Nicaragua 6,085 17% 188 0% Community transmission
Panama 384,512 28% 6,413 33% Community transmission
Subtotal 1,323,632 28,408
Argentina 4,038,528 -19% 83,272 6% Community transmission

396,814 -3% 15,247 2%

Brazil 17,122,877 -10% 479,515 -11% Community transmission
Chile 1,453,478 0% 30,339 -6% Community transmission
Colombia 3,635,835 7% 93,473 1% Community transmission
Ecuador 433,870 -46% 20,903 -44% Community transmission
Paraguay 382,231 8% 10,278 27% Community transmission
Peru 1,991,203 -9% 187,479 -9% Community transmission
Uruguay 326,405 -1% 4,816 13% Community transmission

246,764 7% 2,764 -22%

Subtotal 30,028,005 928,086

United States of America 
(the)

Community transmission

Bolivia (the 
Plurinational State of)

Community transmission

Venezuela (Bolivarian 
Republic of)

Community transmission

South 
America

COVID-19 situation reported by 
countries and territories in the Americas, 

as of 10 June 2021
Updated as of 3 PM      

North 
America 

Central 
America

Cases Deaths 
Sub-Region Country/Territory Transmission Type

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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Anguilla 109 0% -9900% Clusters of cases
Antigua and Barbuda 1,263 -75% 42 0% Clusters of cases
Aruba 11,068 13% 107 0% Community transmission
Bahamas (the) 12,052 -50% 234 -33% Clusters of cases
Barbados 4,033 -47% 47 0% Community transmission
Bermuda 2,497 0% 33 -100% Community transmission
Bonaire 1,590 -75% 17 0% Community transmission
Cayman Islands 592 167% 2 0% Sporadic cases
Cuba 153,578 2% 1,057 13% Community transmission
Curacao 12,287 333% 123 0% Community transmission
Dominica 188 0% -9900% Sporadic cases
Dominican Republic (the) 305,569 -7% 3,695 141% Community transmission
Falkland Islands (the) 63 0% -9900% Sporadic cases
French Guiana 25,292 -18% 130 80% Community transmission
Grenada 161 0% 1 0% Sporadic cases
Guadeloupe 17,108 -34% 260 0% Community transmission
Guyana 17,805 -22% 416 -9% Community transmission
Haiti 16,079 -14% 346 64% Community transmission
Jamaica 49,090 -35% 988 131% Community transmission
Martinique 12,060 -57% 97 0% Community transmission
Montserrat 20 0% 1 0% No cases
Puerto Rico 139,190 -33% 2,525 -43% Community transmission
Saba 7 0% -9900% No cases
Saint Barthelemy 1,029 -14% 1 0% Clusters of cases
Saint Kitts and Nevis 119 300% -9900% Clusters of cases
Saint Lucia 5,156 -9% 80 -100% Community transmission
Saint Martin 2,113 -9% 22 0% Community transmission
Saint Pierre and Miquelon 25 0% -9900% No cases

2,101 -21% 12 0% Community transmission

Sint Eustatius 20 0% -9900% No cases
Sint Maarten 2,503 79% 30 0% Community transmission
Suriname 17,313 10% 373 19% Community transmission
Trinidad and Tobago 27,533 -14% 616 -5% Community transmission
Turks and Caicos 2,421 -67% 18 0% Clusters of cases
Virgin Islands (UK) 290 0% 1 0% Clusters of cases
Virgin Islands (US) 3,652 -1% 28 -100% Community transmission
Subtotal 845,976 11,302

Total 69,131,242 1,816,357

Caribbean 
and Atlantic 
Ocean 
Islands

Saint Vincent and the 
Grenadines

Caribbean 
and Atlantic 
Ocean 
Islands

Table notes on the next page 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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NOTES: Case and death counts may include both confirmed and probable classifications depending on the reporting Member State. 
• Antibody tests, including rapid diagnostic tests (RDTs) based on antibody detection, are not recommended for use by 

PAHO/WHO in clinical diagnosis. Antigen-detecting RDTs may be used following the WHO 11 September 2020 Guidance, 
available at: https://bit.ly/2FxK2fs. 

• Data is updated on a weekly basis for Guadeloupe, Martinique, Nicaragua, Saint Barthelemy, Saint Martin, and Saint Pierre 
and Miquelon. 

• As of 11 November 2020, the previously aggregated Bonaire, Saba and Sint Eustatius are now being presented separately in 
the table. 

• *A dispute exists between the Governments of Argentina and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 
concerning sovereignty over the Falkland Islands (the) (Malvinas) 

Argentina: On 14 March 2021, due to daylight savings time observed in Eastern Standard Time zone, the Argentina data is no longer 
published by 3:00PM EST same day and is henceforth included in the following day table. Between 22 February and 14 March 2021, 
the data had corresponded to the same date. 
Bahamas: According to the latest Bahamas Ministry of Health (MoH) publication, there are a total of 28 additional deaths under 
investigation, available at: https://bit.ly/3ixJO99, 
Ecuador: According to a 6 September Ecuador Ministry of Public Health press release, only cases confirmed by RT-PCR will be 
reported; previously, cases who tested positive by either RT-PCR or RDTs were reported, resulting in the exclusion of 8,956 cases. 
Available at: https://bit.ly/3h2EWEA ,,, 
El Salvador: Cumulative cases and deaths as published by the Government of El Salvador: https://covid19.gob.sv/. The government 
presents a retroactively adjusted epidemiological curve of daily cases on the same dashboard. 
Guadeloupe: Deaths are aggregated for Guadeloupe, Saint Martin and Saint Barthelemy in Santé Publique France weekly 
publications; death counts for Guadeloupe are calculated subtracting deaths in Saint Martin and Saint Barthelemy. Available at: 
https://bit.ly/39UMysd  
Jamaica: According to the latest Jamaica Ministry of Health and Wellness press release, there are a total of 138 additional deaths 
under investigation, available at:  https://bit.ly/3qAwIJo  
Mexico: On 1 June 2021, the Mexico Ministry of Health reported 4,272 deaths in 24 hours. Of these, 3,924 were reported in 2020 and 
the remaining were reported in 2021. Available at: https://bit.ly/3pfdMA8  
Nicaragua: Please note there are discrepancies with the data published by the Citizen's Observatory COVID-19 Nicaragua as of 4 
June 2021. Available at: https://bit.ly/3pw7ZVR   
Peru: Aggregated case total as reported by the Peru MoH; latest disaggregated data available is 591,983 by RT-PCR + 471,736 by 
antigen tests + 924,214 by other RDTs. Antibody tests, including RDTs based on antibody detection, are not recommended for use by 
PAHO/WHO in clinical diagnosis. Antigen-detecting RDTs may be used following the WHO 11 September 2020 Guidance, available 
at: https://bit.ly/3fJVKTM. On 31 May 2021, the Government of Peru announced that, after revision, the death toll was 180,764 deaths 
as of 22 May 2021, available at: https://bit.ly/3fYGj8V. The number of cumulative deaths reported prior to the revision, on 30 May, was 
69,342, available at: https://bit.ly/3pkar2U. 
Puerto Rico: Aggregated case total as reported by the Puerto Rico Department of Health (DoH); 122,394 were positive by RT-PCR and 
16,797 were positive by antigen tests; previously, cases who tested positive by either RT-PCR or serological RDTs were reported, 
resulting in the exclusion of 33,965 cases. Available at: https://bit.ly/2VvjksQ 
United States of America: Case and death counts include both confirmed and probable classifications, as published on the U.S. 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (US CDC) website on 10-June. Excludes American Samoa, Federated States of 
Micronesia, Guam, Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, Puerto Rico, Palau, Republic of Marshall Islands and the United States 
Virgin Islands. Case and death counts may differ from other US CDC data sources because these are provisional counts which are 
subject to change, including updates to data reported previously, adjustments can occur. Sources: https://bit.ly/2RSpap5 and 
https://bit.ly/2RVI2n6.    
Uruguay: According to the latest Uruguay Ministry of Public Health report, the total notes 22 positive cases reported in the last 24 hours 
were excluded from the total. Available at: https://bit.ly/2Tj7J1m. 
 
DATA ADJUSTMENTS: Differences in the total number of cases and/or deaths and respective % increases reflect the following 
adjustment(s): 
Bahamas: The Bahamas Ministry of Health retrospectively released data. Cases have been retrospectively adjusted for 9 June 2021 to 
align with the Bahamas MoH indicating 12,052 cases, including 234 deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/3ixJO99.  
Guatemala: The Guatemala Ministry of Health released data for 9 June 2021 after the 3pm cut off. Cases and deaths have been 
retrospectively adjusted for 9 June 2021 to align with the Guatemala MoH indicating 265,662 cases including 8,361 deaths. Available 
at: https://tablerocovid.mspas.gob.gt/  
Haiti: The Haiti Ministry of Health released data on 10 June corresponding to 6 June 2021. Cases have been retrospectively adjusted in 
the Americas 7 June 2021 table to reflect 16,079 cases and 346 deaths. Available at: https://bit.ly/3iztdlk 
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